Judicial deposits 27,927 31,969 29,553 34,479

 Other assets 518 120 518 321

169,387 130,958 261,405 241,046

 Investments 429,780 537,764 20,902 10,589

 Biological assets 936,241 596,309 1,116,783 863,368

 Property, plant and equipment 3,383,376 2,717,791 3,796,775 3,432,148

 Intangible assets 500,541 192,917 500,676 202,486

 TOTAL LONG-TERM ASSETS  5,419,325 4,175,739 5,696,541 4,749,637

 TOTAL ASSETS  7,168,924 5,038,396 7,619,032 5,825,951

 SÃO MARTINHO S.A. – BALANCE SHEET LIABILITIES

 R$ thousands  As per CPC 19 Pro-forma

 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY MAR-15 MAR-14 MAR-15 MAR-14

 CURRENT LIABILITIES

 Loans and financing 872,419 439,644 978,828 592,294

 Financial derivatives 232,711 56,398 232,711 63,814

 Payables - Suppliers 95,476 64,429 115,727 90,602

 Payables - Copersucar 2,040 2,040 2,300 2,234

 Salaries and social contributions 84,373 58,847 95,953 75,720

 Taxes payable 13,235 11,040 14,531 13,749

 Income tax and social contribution 1,511 611 1,540 891

 Dividends payable 67,939 32,063 67,939 32,483

74 São Martinho Group

 SÃO MARTINHO S.A.  – CASH FLOW STATEMENT

 R$ thousands As per CPC 19 Pro-forma

 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 12M15 12M14 12M15 12M14

 Net income in period 288,317 135,001 288,317 135,001

 ADJUSTMENTS

 Depreciation and amortization 197,138 126,217 233,276 173,715

 Biological assets harvested (depreciation) 277,709 179,872 365,684 274,066

 Variation in fair value of biological assets 31,029 (915) 29,520 5,379

 Amortization of intangible assets 10,358 -   10,824 1,942

 Equity income (32,085) 16,444 (545) 399

 Capital gain from investment (7,055) -   (7,235) -

 Result of investments and property, plant and equipment   162 (2,321) (518) (2,690)

 Interest, monetary and exchange variations, net 249,270 93,375 297,098 151,040

 Financial derivatives 85,834 (174) 89,146 5,141

 Provision for contingencies, net 14,162 16,847 16,385 19,593

 Deferred income tax and social contribution  5,568 44,642 7,681 50,432

 Adjustment to present value and others (14,707) 8,216 (13,613) 8,788

 Result of divestment of holding (79,717) -   (79,717) -

1,025,983 617,204  1,236,303 822,806

 Customer advances 3,197 883 4,321 3,143

 Acquisition of shareholdings 17,507 10,725 17,507 10,725

 Other liabilities 29,484 17,290 34,079 15,676

TOTAL 1,419,892 693,970 1,565,436 901,331

 LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

 Loans and financing 2,367,660 1,151,177 2,634,773 1,616,928

 Payables - Copersucar 279,584 206,014 292,945 230,254

 Taxes in installments 16,267 46,318 16,267 53,452

 Deferred income tax and social contribution  323,811 807,880 324,064 854,330

 Provision for contingencies 55,430 56,649 58,702 62,048

 Acquisition of shareholdings 78,815 -   78,815 -

 Advance for future capital increase -   -   31,492 31,220

 Other liabilities 11,380 436 453 436

TOTAL 3,132,947 2,268,474  3,437,511 2,848,668

MINORITY SHAREHOLDING - - - -

 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

 Share capital  812,992 737,200 812,992 737,200

 Capital reserve 9,119 - 9,119 -

 Shares in treasury (7,375) (11,839) (7,375) (11,839)

 Stock options granted 5,079 3,605 5,079 3,605

 Adjustments to book value 1,405,708 1,116,709 1,405,708 1,116,709

 Earnings reserves 390,562 230,277 390,562 230,277

TOTAL 2,616,085 2,075,952 2,616,085 2,075,952

 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 7,168,924 5,038,396 7,619,032 5,825,951

752014/2015 Annual and Sustainability Report

 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 12M15 12M14 12M15 12M14

 Changes in assets and liabilities

 Accounts receivable from customers (72,927) (11,140) (68,256) (23,531)

 Inventories 44,780 5,617 26,178 8,624

 Taxes recoverable (38,226) (38,732) (36,751) (45,965)

 Financial investments 118 -   181 664

 Other assets 25,885 3,098 25,877 864

 Suppliers (12,411) 9,014 (1,804) 17,663

 Salaries and social contributions  1,945 8,693 4,412 9,331

 Taxes payable 14,285 3,749 12,752 5,197